

DATE FILED: November 8, 2023 4:02 PM
FILING ID: C024A0B7AEE6C
CASE NUMBER: 2021CA1946

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal, Douglas County District Court
Honorable Theresa M. Slade
Case Number 2020CR671

Plaintiff-Appellee
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

v.

Defendant-Appellant
SHARI DOOLEY

Megan A. Ring
Colorado State Public Defender
LEAH SCADUTO
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone Number: (303) 764-1400
Fax Number: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Attorney Registration #52788

Case Number: 2021CA1946

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. THE COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED WHEN IT LET DOOLEY’S ATTORNEY WITHDRAW.....	1
A. Because Dooley had no opportunity to object, this issue is treated as preserved.	1
B. The court violated Dooley’s right to counsel of choice.	2
II. DOOLEY NEVER WAIVED HER RIGHT TO COUNSEL.....	4
A. Although preservation is immaterial for structural errors, Dooley preserved this issue.....	4
B. Dooley did not expressly waive her right to counsel.	5
C. Dooley did not impliedly waive her right to counsel.....	6
D. Any purported waiver was invalid.	7
E. The issue isn’t whether Dooley was eligible for appointed counsel, but whether she validly waived her right to counsel. Because she did not, reversal is required.	10
III. THE COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY DENYING DOOLEY’S REQUEST FOR A BRIEF RECESS TO RETRIEVE EVIDENCE.....	11
A. Dooley did not abandon her request for a continuance.....	11
B. The court abused its discretion by denying Dooley’s request for a brief continuance to gather evidence.	12
IV. THE COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED WHEN IT ADMITTED PERVASIVE OTHER ACT AND/OR RES GESTAE EVIDENCE.	14
A. Dooley preserved this issue.....	14
B. The court abused its discretion by failing to hold a hearing.	15
C. The court abdicated its gatekeeping function.....	16

D.	The court abused its discretion by admitting other act evidence outside the prosecution’s notice.....	17
E.	The court abused its discretion by admitting the evidence as res gestae.....	18
F.	The court abused its discretion under CRE 403.....	18
G.	The court erred by failing to give contemporaneous limiting instructions.....	19
H.	The limiting instruction given was deficient.....	20
I.	The court erred by admitting Dooley’s prior conviction.	21
J.	The court abused its discretion by letting the prosecution use the other act evidence for propensity purposes.....	22
V.	THE COURT AND PROSECUTION VIOLATED DOOLEY’S RIGHTS TO NOTICE OF THE CHARGES AGAINST HER AND TO A UNANIMOUS VERDICT.	23
A.	A simple variance occurred and requires reversal.	23
B.	The court failed to ensure the verdict was unanimous.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF CASES

Anaya v. People, 764 P.2d 779 (Colo. 1988)	3
Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	10
Griego v. People, 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001).....	4
King v. People, 728 P.2d 1264 (Colo. 1986).....	5-7,10
People v. Alengi, 148 P.3d 154 (Colo. 2006)	8
People v. Arguello, 772 P.2d 87 (Colo. 1989).....	4,5,7,8,10
People v. Bakari, 780 P.2d 1089 (Colo. 1989)	14

People v. Butson, 2017 COA 50.....	20
People v. Campbell, 58 P.3d 1148 (Colo. App. 2002)	6
People v. Cardenas, 2015 COA 94M.....	2,3
People v. Carter, 2021 COA 29	20,21
People v. Conyac, 2014 COA 8M	14,15
People v. District Court, 785 P.2d 141 (Colo. 1990).....	19
People v. Douglas, 2015 COA 155.....	12
People v. Edebohls, 944 P.2d 552 (Colo. App. 1996)	1
People v. Fortson, 2018 COA 46M	17
People v. Foster, 971 P.2d 1082 (Colo. App. 1998).....	24
People v. Gagnon, 703 P.2d 661 (Colo. App. 1985)	13
People v. Greer, 2022 CO 5	10
People v. Groves, 854 P.2d 1310 (Colo. App. 1992)	15
People v. Hardin, 2016 COA 175	18
People v. Hebert, 2016 COA 126	10
People v. Herron, 251 P.3d 1190 (Colo. App. 2010).....	22,25
People v. Hines, 2021 COA 45.....	25
People v. Jackson, 2020 CO 75	7
People v. Kembel, 2023 CO 5	17,22
People v. Lopez, 2022 COA 70M.....	3,11,17
People v. McCabe, 546 P.2d 1289 (Colo. App. 1975)	14
People v. McGraw, 30 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2001).....	16
People v. Moore, 117 P.3d 1 (Colo. App. 2004)	16,20
People v. Munsey, 232 P.3d 113 (Colo. App. 2009).....	6,8,10
People v. Procasky, 2019 COA 181	2

People v. Rawson, 97 P.3d 315 (Colo. App. 2004)	5
People v. Rediger, 2018 CO 32	21
People v. Ridenour, 878 P.2d 23 (Colo. App. 1994)	12
People v. Robles-Sierra, 2018 COA 28	4
People v. Sauser, 2020 COA 174.....	13
People v. Schultheis, 638 P.2d 8 (Colo. 1981)	3
People v. Schupper, 2014 COA 80M	10
People v. Simmons, 973 P.2d 627 (Colo. App. 1998).....	24
People v. Smith, 2018 CO 33.....	24,25
People v. Smith, 881 P.2d 385 (Colo. App. 1994)	10
People v. Spoto, 796 P.2d 1314 (Colo. 1980).....	16,18
People v. Stanley, 56 P.3d 1241 (Colo. App. 2002)	10
People v. Stone, 2021 COA 104	3,11
People v. Wagner, 2018 COA 68.....	25
People v. Warren, 55 P.3d 809 (Colo. App. 2002)	16
People v. Welsh, 80 P.3d 296 (Colo. 2003).....	16
People v. Wester-Gravelle, 2020 CO 64.....	25,26
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	9
Quintano v. People, 105 P.3d 585 (Colo. 2005)	26
Rojas v. People, 2022 CO 8	17,18,20
Thomas v. People, 803 P.2d 144 (Colo. 1990)	26
Yusem v. People, 210 P.3d 458 (Colo. 2009).....	19,23

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes

Section 16-10-201..... 12

Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 44..... 1-4

Rule 51..... 1,2

Colorado Rules of Evidence

Rule 103..... 15

Rule 403..... 18

Rule 404..... 14,15,17,18

Rule 613..... 12
